
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Singh Sandhu (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Fonseca, Malik, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Singh Johal and Valand 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4545591, e-mail: aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in person is 
limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, you are required 
to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements 
for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the 
Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council website. 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 maintain distancing while 
[...]
ly, email , or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

 
 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 18 August 2021 and 7 
September 2021 will be circulated and Members are asked to confirm them as 
correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures. 
 
The following question has been received from Margaret Lewis: 
 
“To ensure a modal shift away from cars to more sustainable transport, it is 
imperative that car drivers are given incentives as well as disincentives to 
switch. May we ask if the WPL will be used to pilot subsidising fares for key 
groups, such as school children and those on benefits? If not, why not?” 

 
The Following question has been received from Zina Zelter: 
 
“Do you propose to ensure that a parking space charge is higher than an 

annual bus ticket? And if bus prices continue to rise, will you put in a 

mechanism to ensure that the WPL charge rises with them?” 

  
 



 

 

5. PETITIONS  
 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

6. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN - UPDATE  
 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a report 
updating the Commission on the Economic Recovery Plan. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to pass any comments to the 
Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment.  
 

7. LEICESTER BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2021-2031  
 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 94) 
 

 The Director for Planning Development and Transportation submits a report on 
the Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 2021-2031 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to pass comments to the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation.  
 

8. TRANSFORMING CITIES - GREAT CENTRAL WAY  
 
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 95 - 120) 
 

 The Director of Planning Development and Transportation submits a 
presentation on the Transforming Cities – Great Central way project. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to pass any comments to the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation.  
 

9. CONNECTING LEICESTER - ST GEORGE 
ST/GRANBY ST  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a 
presentation on the Connecting Leicester – St George Street/Granby Street 
project. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to pass any comments to the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 121 - 128) 
 

 For Members’ consideration, the work programme for the Commission is 
attached.  
 



 

 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 
 

 



  

 

 

 
 

 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Commission 

 

Date of Commission Meeting: 13 October 2021 

 

Economic Recovery Plan Update 

 

Report of the Director of Tourism, Culture and Investment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

1

Appendix A



 

2 | P a g e  

 

 
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report authors: Mike Dalzell/ Peter Chandler 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 4551 mike.dalzell@leicester.gov.uk/ 0116 454 6415 
peter.chandler@leicester.gov.uk 

 
Suggested content 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report is a further update noting progress against the economic recovery 

plan that was launched in October 2020. This follows on from updates provided 
to this commission in March, June and August 2021. This report concentrates 
on key actions the council is taking to promote economic recovery. 

 
1.2 The report outlines how the Scrutiny Review ‘Economic Development at the 

Local Level’ published in July 2020 has informed the development of the plan 
and resulting activities. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the contents and comment on this report. 
 

 

3. Report 
 
Background 
 
3.1 The published recovery plan has helped to guide short term responses to the 

economic impacts of the pandemic. Work is also now under way to generate 
longer term plans for the city centre and the wider city economy. This report 
builds on the update provided to the scrutiny commission in March, June and 
August 2021. 

 
Scrutiny Review ‘Economic Development at the Local Level’ 
 
3.2 The Economic Development Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission 

published a review in July 2020 into ‘Economic Development at the Local 
Level’.  The report was specifically focused on the manifesto commitment to 
‘develop job creation, skills and investment plans for parts of Leicester which 
are economically excluded, including opportunities for local businesses and for 
young people to engage in positive activities’, and how these aims might be 
achieved at a local neighbourhood level. 

 
3.3 The five key recommendations of the report were as follows: 
 

2

mailto:mike.dalzell@leicester.gov.uk/


 

3 | P a g e  

 

1. To make greater use of statistical data when developing policies and 
services. 

2. To intervene at a local level, using engagement with residents and 
community organisations as a starting point for policy development.  

3. To intervene at a Council level, noting that although there are strong 
Council policies on social value
[...]
sity enhancement at key strategic receptor sites. 

This will create the new high-quality habitats and improve connections to 

greenspace to facilitate wildlife corridors, achieve overall biodiversity gain and 

create a cohesive Nature Recovery Network. 

 Ground Maintenance – to manage areas of greenspace effectively through 

appropriate management and reduce the use of pesticides across all council 

owned land. 

 Public Engagement – to raise awareness of urban biodiversity and its capacity 

to support a diverse range of species; actively engage and encourage 

participation and responsibility for positive actions 

 

4. Timescale and next steps 

4.1 These documents have been subject to extensive internal and external 

consultation. An Executive Decision was taken by the Deputy City Mayor, 

Environment and Transportation, on the 27th July 2021 to adopt the Leicester 

Biodiversity Action Plan 2021-2031 as Informal Guidance. 

4.2 The report and decision notice were published on the Council’s website and 

can be accessed on the decision web page. The decision was : 

1.    To adopt the Leicester Biodiversity Action Plan 2021-2031 as Informal Guidance 

to provide an over-arching framework for habitat and species conservation in 

Leicester. 

 2.    To share and promote the documents on the council’s website and to engage 

with other parts of the council, elected members, partners and stakeholders to 

ensure the implementation of the Action Plan priorities and achievement of the BAP 

targets in species and habitat conservation. 

3.    To publish a summary document for Members and the wider public on the 

importance of Biodiversity and the priorities and targets in the Biodiversity Action 

Plan 2021-2031. 

 

Biodiversity Action 

Plan Part 1 240321.pdf
 

 
 

Biodiversity Action 

Plan Part 2 240321.pdf
 

12



Targets to help create a 
beautiful and bio-diverse city

Leicester’s 
Biodiversity 
Action Plan

Leicester’s Biodiversity 
Action Plan 2
[...]
tral Way
2. Granby Street and St Georges St

95

A
ppendix C



Great Central Way 

Scheme divided up into two phases:

• Phase 1 – works to Great Central Way between Evesham 
Road and Bede Park. These works commenced on site 
Sept 2020 and were completed March 2021.

• Phase 2 – links from Kingsway to Meridian Leisure Park

• Scheme funded by the Transforming Cities Fund, overall 
budget is c£1.2m  

96



Great Central Way – Phase 1 & 2 overview plan

97



Great Central Way – Phase 1
Before and after 
section between 
Evelyn Drive and 
Marlow Road

Before and 
after section 
between 
Upperton 
Road and 
railway bridge

98



Great Central Way – Phase 1
Before and after of section between 
Evelyn Road and Marlow Road 

Before and 
after section 
between 
Evesham 
Road and 
Evelyn Drive

99



Great Central Way – Phase 2

To enhance the planned new link from Narborough Road South to Great 

Central Way via Kingsway, we are proposing to improve the next stage of the 

route to New Lubbesthorpe by;

• Reducing crossing distances and improving visibility by the major 

roundabouts at Meridian/Lubbesthorpe Way

• Upgrading existing pedestrian and cycle facilities through Mossdale 

Meadows. 

• Creating a new 3m path through Aylestone Meadows which connects to 

existing path leading to Braunstone Lane East

Overall, this will provide a quality continuous connection from New 

Lubbesthorpe to the city centre via Great Central Way

100



1. New Lubbesthorpe to Kingsway

• Improvements on the north arms of 
the 2 roundabouts over Lubbesthorpe 
Way connecting New Lubbesthorpe 
and Meridian Leisure park 

• Crossing distance reduced by extending 
the kerbs out into the carriageway. Also 
improves visibility of peds/cyclists

• Potential for connecting footpaths to 
be widened to create segregated 
facilities

101



• Existing path through Mossdale 
Meadows to be widened from 
1.5m to 3m and lighting 
improved. 

• Meridian Leisure Park to create a 
new access between Chiquito 
restaurant and Vue cinema to 
provide pedestrian connection 
from New Lubbesthorpe to 
Braunstone.

2. New Lubbesthorpe to Kingsway

102



3. Braunstone Lane East to Kingsway

• Existing path to be resurfaced. 

• New 3m path to be created across 
Aylestone Meadow

• Existing board walk to be widened 
to 3m to make it easier for users to 
access the route

• Different surfacing options to be 
looked at; potential Breedon gravel  
material to be used through park, 
and Blacktop/Breedon gravel for 
existing/main footpath dependant 
on expected vehicular usage

Improve existing 
path

Section of new 
path to boardwalk

103



Great Central Way – Next Steps

• Engage with ward councillors Oct 2021

• Public Engagement Nov 2021

• City Highways to start on site Spring 2022

104



Granby Street and St George Street

• £1.7M GBF allocation for pedestrian and cycle 
improvements to support City Centre and 
Cultural Quarter access and future office 
development

• £200k contribution from other transport 
budgets to give £1.9M total budget for both 
schemes 

• Project completion anticipated Spring 2022 

105



Granby Street Scheme 

Scheme proposals:
• Pedestrianisation of Granby St between 

Northampton Street and Central Ring Road 
with public realm enhancements

• Highway improvements to Northampton 
Street

• Closure of Dover Street junction with Granby 
Street

• Alterations to cycle lane on Granby Street

106



107



Granby Street – Current Position

• Detailed design complete and out to tender
• Start on site currently programmed for January 2022
• Discussion continues about bespoke street furniture options 

as part of Heritage Action Zone work
• TRO advertised and no objections to pedestrianisation of 

Granby Street
• Concerns raised by Little Theatre and related objections 

received to closure of Dover Street. Further discussions 
required and this element has been removed from scheme to 
enable delivery within required funders timescale

108



St George Street:

To create a pedestrianised 
linear park in the Cultural 
Quarter, serving as:

• An enhanced access 
to the Cultural 
Quarter 

• Early supporting 
infrastructure to 
planned 
regeneration on 
land south of 
Phoenix; creating a 
high quality 
pedestrian link to 
the railway station

• A public amenity for 
residents, workers 
and visitors in the 
cultural quarter

109



St George Street, Project Scope:

• Pedestrianisation of highway 
from Ring Road to Queen 
Street (vehicle egress from 
southern end of Mercury Place 
retained)

• Improvement works to St 
George Street Play area and 
LCC –owned ‘triangle’ car park 
adjacent to Colton Square.

• Relocation of affected car park 
access points

• Provision of e-bike-share 
docking station

• Phased delivery of scheme; 
provision for extension when 
development proposals to 
north and south of St George 
Street are more advanced 

110



St George Street, Progress to 
Date:
• Key stakeholders engaged 

and aims agreed
• Topographical survey and 

below ground constraints 
mapping complete

• Agreement reached with 
directly affected land owners 
on car park access relocation

• Design complete
• Cost /contract supervisor 

consultant appointed
• Scheme issued to panel of 

contractors for pricing

111



St George Street, Next Steps:
• Re-engage key stakeholders to 

update and undertake wider 
communications

• Issue Traffic Regulation Order 
for 3-week consultation

• Complete first phase Spring 
2022

• Consider design and delivery 
strategy for subsequent phases

112



High Level Programme –
Both Schemes

• Design Development – Complete

• Contractor appointment – October/November

• Construction Start –January 2022

• Completion – Spring 2022

113



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

Millstone Lane/Horsefair Street

114



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

Millstone Lane/Horsefair Street

115



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

Pocklingtons Walk

116



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

Market Place South

117



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

Belgrave Gate

118



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

East Gates

119



CONNECTING LEICESTER 
PROGRESS PHOTOS

Clock Tower

120



 

Page | 1  

Updated September 2021 
 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency (EDTCE) Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 2021- 22  

Meeting Date Meeting Items Actions Arising Progress 

16 June 2021 1) Accessibility Update 
2) Transforming Cities Fund – Aylestone 

Road 
3) Graduate Retention Update 
4) Economic Recovery Plan Update  

Item 1 referred to in March 2021 scrutiny minutes Complete. 

18 August 2021 1) COVID Economic Recovery Report 
2) Inward Investment and Place Marketing 
3) Demo of Economic Recovery Dashboard 

Item 2 is in relation to the £185k grant for Leicester 
place marketing that was secured from LLEP; 
mentioned in March 2021 minutes. 
Item 3 was initially planned for the June meeting 
but didn’t go ahead due to hybrid meeting issues. 
 

Further update on 
Kickstart fund from LLEP 
to be given in the future. 

Tuesday 7th 
September 
2021 Special 
Meeting  
  

1) Local Transport Plan and Workplace 
Parking Levy  

 

Members of the Health Scrutiny Commission 
invited to this special meeting. 

Complete with follow up 
in Dec 2021. 

121

A
ppendix D



 

Page | 2  

Updated September 2021 
 

Meeting Date Meeting Items Actions Arising Progress 

13 October 
2021 

1) Recovery Plan update / City Growth 
template / Appendix - response to Local 
Level development review  

2) Leicester’s Biodiversity Action Plan 
2021-2031 

3) Transforming Cities - Great Central Way 
project 

4) Connecting Leicester – St George 
St/Granby St 

Item 2 provides an over-arching framework for 
habitat and species conservation in Leicester, 
including priorities and targets  

 

15 December 
2021 

1) Local Transport Plan/ Workplace Parking 
Levy Update 

2) City centre Economic Plan 
3) Local Plan 
4) Transforming Cities Projects
[...]
l items. 
This was also extended to Commission Members 
again during the June meeting. 

TBC 
Haymarket Consortium draft item will be 
picked up as a verbal update in the August 

127



 

Page | 8  

Updated September 2021 
 

Topic Details Proposed Date 

 
This included: 

 An item on “Reserving Rights of Way of former 
Central Railways”.  

 Exploring issue of space in the urban realm and 
potential for building a fixed mass transit system for 
the future 

 An item to discuss The Impact on Climate 
Emergency in terms of Construction Projects 

 Insight into “Leicester Rangers proposing a new 
stadium using sustainable building” 

 A discussion around where lessons could be learnt 
about the £600k loan to Haymarket Consortium. 

2021 meeting, followed by a report on 
engagement in September/October 2021. 

 

  

128


	Agenda
	6 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN - UPDATE
	7 LEICESTER BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2021-2031
	Layout 1
	Layout 1 PART 2

	8 TRANSFORMING CITIES - GREAT CENTRAL WAY
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Sandhu (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Malik Councillor Porter 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca, Councillor 

Singh Johal and Councillor Valand. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Vice Chair declared that he had a conflict of interest at Item 9 on the 

agenda as he operated a business around the St George area but would be 
participating in the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor malik declared that the voluntary organisation that he was 
associated to had made a bid to the Community Renewal Fund as a partner 
organisation, but he would be participating in the meeting with an open mind. 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Economic development, Transportation and 

Climate Emergency from 18 August 2021 and 7 September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Chair invited Nicola Royale to introduce the question to the Commission 

on the Workplace Parking Levy. 
 
“Climate Action strongly feels that the cost of each parking space should be the 

 



 

same or slightly higher than the cost of an annual bus ticket. Currently an adult 

flexi bus ticket is at a cost of £620.00, considerably higher than the cost 

proposed for parking spaces in the Workplace Parking Levy. Do you propose 

that the annual parking space is higher than the annual bus ticket and if the 

price of bus tickets continue to rise, would there be a mechanism to ensure the 

Workplace Parking Levy rises with them?” 

 

The Director for Planning and Transportation provided a response to the 

question. It was noted that the consultation exercises had been carried out and 

ended on 17 September 2021 but were grateful for further comments. Any 

further comments helped the development of a full business case for the 

Workplace Parking Levy and the related work on the Local Transport Plan. It 

was noted that there had not yet been a settlement on the final figure for the 

charge, but a figure had been suggested to stimulate the conversation.  

 

There were different considerations, including the average annual bus ticket 

but also considerations related to affordability and the department were still in 

the process of working through this. The current challenge was to consider all 

the factors and see where all the information leads to in terms of a final view on 

the charge.  

 

It was suggested that in terms of indexation, there would be indexation of 

charges and this was a current practice in Nottingham. 

 

As a follow up to the response provided by the Director for Planning, 

Development and Transportation, Nicola Royale noted that if the introduction of 

a Workplace Parking Levy was an incentive to get people out of their cars and 

using sustainable forms of transport, the cost of a parking space had to be 

more expensive than the cost of an annual bus ticket. 

 

In the absence of Margarette Lewis the Chair introduced the question.  

 

“to ensure a model shift away from cars to a more sustainable forms of 

transport, it is imperative that car drivers are given incentives to switch. May we 

ask if the Workplace Parking Levy will be used to pilot subsidising fairs for key 

groups such as school children and those on benefits and if not, why not?” 

 

The Director for Planning Development and Transportation provided a 
response to the question raised. It was noted that, the workplace Parking Levy 
was still in its early stages and the comments were welcomed. It was agreed 
that if this was going to be successful then significant investment would be 
required in the modal shift away from cars into public transport, walking and 
cycling. This would be incentivised through the WPL charge itself to employers 
but also the investment of the money that would be generated by the 
Workplace Parking Levy to invest in bus services. The WPL investments would 



 

also help improve cycling infrastructure, pedestrian routes and improvements in 
both the central parts of the city and also local neighbourhoods. It was 
absolutely the case that the service would like to incentivise modal shift but in 
terms of specific subsidies, these were subject to ongoing consideration. 
 

34. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
35. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN - UPDATE 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills Policy Delivery and Communications 

introduced the item on the Economic Recovery Plan. It was noted that the 
report served two purposes, to update the Commission on the economic 
recovery plan and also to reflect and respond on how this work responded to 
the Scrutiny Review carried out by the Commission. Members that were 
involved in producing the report were thanked.   
 
It was further noted that the proposed economic activity should reward the 
people of Leicester with good well-paid employment.  
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration provided an update on the Scrutiny 
review and delivered an update on progress. It was noted that the 
recommendations from the scrutiny review had helped plan the strategic 
direction of the plan. The primary recommendations included a greater use of 
statistical data when developing services and policies. Availability of up to date 
data during the pandemic had been challenging, but the team had been 
developing an Economic Development Dashboard to keep the data and 
information available.  
 
It was suggested that as a result of the pandemic there had been a significant 
increase in youth unemployment and the Scrutiny Review had recommended a 
direct response to this. The Scrutiny Review also recommended interventions 
at a more local level and this was being addressed. 
 
The Review also recommended embedding inclusive growth into the economic 
strategy planning and this was something that had been addressed in the 
recovery plans. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 The Kickstart Scheme would be available from a broad range of 
industries and organisations across the city 

 Members suggested that the interventions outlined in the report had the 
potential to have a positive impact on economic recovery though time 
would tell on how effective the plans would be 

 Engagement with the VCS sector was important as the sector had 
previously played a vital role. Officers suggested that this was 
particularly dependent on funding and overall, there had been positive 
engagement with the VCS Sector including well attended workshops 

 It was noted that the on-site construction hub would be advertised 



 

through the Employment Hub. There would be more information on this 
once it went live 

 The department were working on reaching further into communities to 
raise the profiles of the initiatives available 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward investment noted that 
business support programmes were targeted at SME organisations and 
this allowed for VCS sectors to participate.  

 It was noted that working in partnership with community-based 
organisations provided partner organisations to bring their expertise on 
sectors to develop future plans and strategies 

 
The former Chair of the Economic Development Commission thanked the Chair 
and Officers for the invitation to the Commission meeting. It was noted that the 
purpose of the Review was to examine how the disadvantaged and 
economically excluded neighbourhoods in the city could be levelled up and 
noted the report accurately summarised the recommendations from the review.  
 
The Member asked how work would be targeted towards neighbourhoods that 
the data demonstrated had the greatest needs and how will the data be used to 
develop policy and programmes targeted at the most deprived communities. 
 
Officers noted that the targeted work was sometimes hindered by resources 
but outlined some of the current schemes based in neighbourhoods. This 
included the Construction Hub and its geographic location north of Beaumont 
Leys would be attractive to people from the surrounding area and as part of the 
work travel restrictions have also been considered to make it more accessible. 
The Fashion Technology Centre based in North Evington would also benefit a 
local area which accommodates a significant textiles workforce. The Youth 
Employment Hub would be based in the city centre but with a broader network 
reaching into communities e.g. with DWP workers based at local libraries. 
 
It was further noted that projects were located at various locations across the 
city and data collected from participation at these projects would provide for 
more targeted communications. The project around the Economic Dashboard 
had allowed for data to also be accessed from the DWP from their live monthly 
updates and these were the types of resources available to develop policy 
going forward. 
 
Members of the Commission suggested that the training made available should 
be focussed on sectors where there was a current need and that were well paid 
to benefit the people of Leicester. It was noted that the initiatives were in 
various different sectors and would help close the gaps such as pay inequality.   
 
Following the Chair’s questions, it was noted that the Youth Employment Hub 
would be located in the city centre as it had a large footfall of young people and 
one of the main criteria to attract the youth was visibility. Further information 
would be made available once a new location had been confirmed.  
 
It was also noted that there were no findings as of yet from the REACH 
programme and this would be communicated to the Commission in the future.  



 

 
Officers also noted that although, virtual delivery of services continued, some 
face to face delivery was returning. Some of the virtual events would continue 
as they had proved to be successful and these services would be retained to 
reach broader audiences. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1) That Members of the Commission note the recommendations from the 
review; and 

2) That Officers be requested to update the commission in the future on the 
improvement of the Neighbourhood Retail Scheme across the city. 

 
36. LEICESTER BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 2021-2031 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Environment and Transportation introduced the item 

on Leicester’s Bio-Diversity Action Plan (BAP) and how important it was in a 
compact city like Leicester.  
 
The Senior Nature Conservation Officer and the Generic Planning Team 
Leader delivered a presentation on the Bio-Diversity Action Plan 2021-2031. 
 
As part of the discussions Members of the Commission welcomed and 
appreciated the work done to construct the plan. It was queried whether the 
Local Plan would supersede the BAP and suggested that the BAP should be 
integrated within the Local Plan. The Director for Planning Development and 
Transportation reassured Members of the Commission that both plans were 
being developed together, integrating the BAP with the Local Plan, so the 
priorities and the objectives were consistent. 
 
In response to the concerns raised by Members on the guidance in the plans, it 
was noted that the points raised were important points and these were 
embedded within the local plan and not were not just informal guidance’s but 
also supported the Local Plan policies. Although there was a need for 
continued development to meet the needs of the city it was important to 
balance these with biodiversity across the city to benefit the city. 
 
The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation noted that it was 
critically important that this plan was cross cutting and integrated with other 
plans across the different services in the Council. Regular updates to the 
Commission would provide information on the progress made to reach the 
targets set out within the documents.  
 
It was noted that the detailed plans were covered across part 1 and part 2 of 
the plans including comparisons of the Bio-Diversity present across the city 
currently and what will be created in the future and Members were invited to 
request further information if it was required. 
 
Although information on pesticides was not available at the Commission 
meeting, the Parks and Green Spaces team would have this information. Pilot 



 

schemes and trials to reduce the use of pesticides across many local 
authorities had been undertaken and the plan proposed to reduce the use of 
pesticides in Leicester by 50% in the future. 
 
It was further noted that people across the city had been engaging more with 
nature during the lockdown and species of wildlife had also remerged. Local 
environmental groups had been successful in increasing the number of 
participants and projects and had ran their own sessions to engage with a 
wider audience and these trends had continued following the lockdown. 
 
AGREED: 

1) Members of the Commission were recommended to note the Bio-
Diversity Action Plan; and  

2) That the Officers be requested to note the comments raised by 
Members of the Commission.  

  
 

37. TRANSFORMING CITIES - GREAT CENTRAL WAY 
 
 The City Centre Streets Programme Manager delivered a presentation 

updating the Commission on the Transforming Cities Programme. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Phase 1 of the works to Great Central Way between Evesham Road and 
Bede Park had commenced and were completed in March 2021 

 Phase 2 of the work which linked Kingsway to Meridian Leisure Park 
was in progress and details of the proposed work were given 

 Engagement with Ward Councillors for phase 2 of the works would take 
place during October 2021 and public engagement would follow in 
November 2021. It was proposed that the City Highways Team would 
be on site in Spring 2022 

 The schemes were funded through the Transforming Cities Fund. 
 

38. CONNECTING LEICESTER - ST GEORGE ST/GRANBY ST 
 
 The City Centre Streets Programme Manager delivered a presentation 

updating the Commission on the Connecting Leicester Scheme. 
 
It was noted that the St George Street and Granby Street schemes were 
funded through the governments Getting Building Fund for improvements 
around the city’s Cultural Quarter.  
 
The Granby Street scheme proposed to pedestrianize Granby Street between 
Northampton Street and Central Ring Road. This would also see highway 
improvements to Northampton Street. The proposed works would also see 
alterations to the cycle lane on Granby Street. 
 
The work on Granby street was proposed to be on site in January 2022 and 
discussions continued on bespoke street furniture options. The Traffic 
Regulation Order had been advertised and there were no objections to the 



 

pedestrianisation of Granby Street. 
 
The works on St George Street would enhance access to the Cultural Quarter, 
with high quality link to the railway station and a public amenity for locals. The 
scheme had gone out to tender and the next steps were to re-engage with key 
stake holders, issue the Traffic Regulation Order, complete the first phase of 
work by spring 2022 and consider the design and delivery of subsequent 
phases. 
 
The City Centre Streets Programme Manager shared images of the progress 
on works within the City Centre as part of the Connecting Leicester scheme.  
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that the granite used previously at the 
clocktower had been reused for maintenance work around other parts of the 
city centre. 
 
It was also noted that the schemes have improved the infrastructure for walking 
and cycling yet still provided ample parking spaces in an effective way 
including potential locations for electric vehicle parking. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That Officers be requested to provide future updates to the Commission; 
and 

2) That Officers be requested to note the comments made by Members of 
the Commission. 

 
39. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggested items for consideration on the work 

programme could be sent to the Chair or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

40. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8:06pm. 

 


